

NO. 50094-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PAUL A. CARSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from Pierce County Superior Court
Honorable Gretchen Leanderson
No. 15-1-05048-8

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Edward Penoyar, WSBA #42919
Joel Penoyar, WSBA #6407
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Post Office Box 425
South Bend, Washington 98586
(360) 875-5321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE 2

V. ARGUMENT 4

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A
 JURY INSTRUCTION FOR ENTRAPMENT 4

 1. LAW 4

 2. ANALYSIS..... 8

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BECAUSE THERE
 WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO
 ESTABLISH A CONVICTION FOR ATTEMPTED
 RAPE OF A CHILD IN THE FIRST DEGREE. 9

 1. LAW 9

 2. ANALYSIS..... 11

 C. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED IN
 DENYING A DOWNWARD DEVIATION
 SENTENCE FOR APPELLANT. 11

 1. LAW 11

 a) Standard of Review..... 11

 b) Mitigating Factors for Downward
 Deviations 12

 2. ANALYSIS..... 13

VI. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v Frost</i> , 160 Wash.2d 765161 P.3d 361, 367, 776 (2007)	6
<i>State v Jeannotte</i> , 133 Wn.2d 847, 851, 947 P.2d 1192, (1997)	13
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 711, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 62 Wn.App. 122, 126, 813 P.2d 149 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Chhom</i> , 128 Wn.2d 739, 743, 911 P.2d 1014 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Dana</i> , 73 Wn.2d 533, 537, 439 P.2d 403 (1968)	8
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 10 Wn.App. 802, 521 P.2d 53 (1974)	4, 5
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 479, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	12
<i>State v. Galisia</i> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 836–37, 822 P.2d 303, 305-306 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Ha'mim</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 843, 940 P.2d 633 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Hutsell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 913, 921, 845 P.2d 1325 (1993)	13
<i>State v. Mail</i> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 712, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 119 Wn.App. 197, 218, 81 P.3d 122 (2003)	12
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 37, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 77 Wn.2d 415, 420, 463 P.2d 633 (1969).....	10
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 679, 57 P.3d 255 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 75 Wn.App. 913883 P.2d 329 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 452, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)	10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535.....	12
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	12
RCW 9A.28.020.....	9
RCW 9a.44.073.....	9
RCW 9A.44.073.....	2

Rules

RAP 2.2(b)(6) 11
